
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Tuesday, 31 October 2017 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Standards Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 8 November 2017 
 

commencing at 2.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Haddock 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Stocks 

 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

Councillor Thomas (D) 

Councillor Bye 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
3.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 1 March 2017. 
 

4.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Communications  
 To receive any communications or announcements from the 

Chairman of the Committee. 
 

7.   Hearing Sub-Committee (Page 6) 
 To establish a Hearing Sub-Committee. 

 
   



(3) 

8.   Setting the Standard: Strategic Plan, Annual Report 2016-17 
and Forward Plan 2017-19 

(Pages 7 - 41) 

 To consider a report produced by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
 

1 March 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Brooks, Morey, O'Dwyer, Stocks and Thomas (J) 
 
 

 
5. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Stocks was elected Chairwoman for the meeting. 
 

6. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Haddock and Thomas (D). 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 13 July 2016 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8. Striking the Balance - Upholding the Seven Principles of Public Life in 
Regulation  
 
Members noted a report that had been compiled by the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life.  The Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services 
informed Members that the report provided a ‘health check’ by reviewing the seven 
principles of public life.  She further advised that it was important that future 
training incorporates the recommendations set out in the report with scrutiny of 
standards being a deterrent in itself. 
 
Members welcomed the suggestion of the Member
[...]
TY 
 
Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using the best 
evidence and without discrimination or bias.  
 

ACCOUNTABILITY 
  
Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions and must submit 
themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this.  
 

OPENNESS 
 
Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent manner. Information 
should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear and lawful reasons for so doing.  
 

HONESTY 
 
Holders of public office should be truthful. 

 

LEADERSHIP 
 
Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They should actively 
promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to challenge poor behaviour wherever it 
occurs.  
 
 
 

The Seven Principles were established in the Committee’s First Report in 1995; the accompanying descriptors were revised following a review in the 
Fourteenth Report, published in January 2013.  

 
 

 
  

Page 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/348304/Standards_Matter.pdf


 

 

Foreword 
 

I am delighted to present the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s Strategic Plan, Annual Report 

2016-2017, and Forward Plan 2017-18. In this document the Committee sets out its purpose and focus, 

and identifies our strategic objectives and how we intend to achieve them.    

Since its creation in 1994, the Committee has made recommendations for reform to uphold the highest 

standards of ethical conduct across public life. These recommendations shape how we talk and think 

about ethical standards: the Seven Nolan Principles are the widely accepted cornerstone of ethical 

standards for people working across all areas of public life.    

The purposes of the Committee are clear: we examine areas of concern about the standards of conduct 

of public office holders and promote the highest standards of conduct across public life. To fulfil this 

remit, we develop well-argued, evidence-based, practical recommendations to help bolster ethical 

standards. We undertake tailored and substantial research projects focused on addressing particular 

areas of public life.  We are also alert, proactively identifying and responding to emerging ethical risks, 

and listening to the public and a wide range of organisations to remain responsive to emerging risks in 

standards. 

In 2016-17, we considered issues across public life from regulatory bodies to referendums, and party 

funding to induction for new MPs, to reinforce the importance of the Nolan Principles and emphasise 

their relevance in fast-changing times. In September 2016 we launched our report on regulators, Striking 

the Balance - Upholding the Seven Principles of Public Life in Regulation. In 2017-18 we will publish the 

findings of our current review on  ‘reasonable limits’ for MPs’ outside interests, and work with a wide 

range of audiences to address other standards issues.  

The new Parliament provides an opportunity for everyone in public life to reflect on their standards of 

conduct, both what they do well and what can be improved. As the process of negotiating and 

scrutinising the UK’s departure from the EU begins, honesty and integrity in political discourse has never 

been more important. We call on all public office holders to consider how they can incorporate the Seven 

Principles into their daily work to promote public trust and confidence as we face the challenges ahead. 

Finally, I extend my warmest thanks to our departing Committee members. Dame Angela Watkinson 

DBE and Richard Thomas CBE have both made invaluable contributions to the Committee. Richard’s 

contribution to Striking the Balance in particular was fundamental to the report’s success. Their 

insightful and thoughtful contributions to our work will be sorely missed and we wish them both well in 

their future
[...]

 
May 2017 

The Committee does not make 

any public statements during the 

pre-election period.  

June 2017 

After the 2017 General Election, 

we deliver a session on the 

Seven Principles and 

maintaining ethical standards as 

part of the House Authorities’ 

induction for new MPs. 

Page 11



 

 

Table of Contents 

1. Strategic Plan ........................................................................................................................................... 1 

Our strategic purpose and focus ............................................................................................................. 1 

Our strategic objectives ........................................................................................................................... 1 

Measuring our effectiveness ................................................................................................................... 2 

Setting priorities and work balance ......................................................................................................... 2 

Selection of inquiries ............................................................................................................................... 3 

Evidence gathering .................................................................................................................................. 3 

Taking opportunities for our voice to be heard ...................................................................................... 3 

Monitoring wider standards issues ......................................................................................................... 4 

Communications ...................................................................................................................................... 4 

Using our resources to best effect .......................................................................................................... 4 

2. Overview of Activi
[...]
n policing.  

2.24 This submission set out how accountability is an essential element in creating a culture where 

high standards of behaviour are the norm. In particular, effective, independent scrutiny is 

required in between the four-yearly election cycle to maintain accountability. We encourage the 

new Communities and Local Government Select Committee to take up this issue in the new 

Parliament.  

2.25 In our 2013 report Standards Matter, we outlined our concerns at the time about the issues that 

may arise in local government standards following the Localism Act of 2011: 

 ‘The new, slimmed down arrangements have yet to prove themselves sufficient for their 

purpose. We have considerable doubt that they will succeed in doing so and intend to 

monitor the situation closely’.  

2.26 The Committee intends to undertake a review of local government standards during 2017-18. 

Further details regarding this are set out in the 2017-18 Forward Plan (p. 19). 

Ethical Standards for Providers of Public Services 

2.27 In 2013 our remit was extended to examine standards of conduct of ‘all those involved in the 

delivery of public services, not solely those appointed or elected to public office.’ As part of this 

remit, the Committee published a report in 2014 entitled Ethical standards for providers of 

public services, which made a number of recommendations to Government to ensure that 

proportionate ethical standards are made explicit in commissioning, contracting and monitoring 

arrangements for all those delivering public services. 

2.28 In 2015, the Committee published online guidance addressed to providers of public services – 

whether outsourced or in-house – to promote high ethical standards. This guidance included 

practical examples and case studies for service providers. 

2.29 Three years on from the Committee’s original research phase on this subject, we decided to 

undertake some follow-up research. The aim of this follow-up work is to 
[...]
red some important changes to the rules on public appointments during his 

discussions with the Government, we believe the new regime will require continued 

monitoring and review.  

  

Page 23

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/governance-code-for-public-appointments
https://publicappointmentscommissioner.independent.gov.uk/


 

12 

3. Representation, Speeches and Communication 2016-17 
 

3.1 The Committee continues to maintain an international profile in the field of standards 

promotion by exemplifying an effective principles-based approach to standards in public life.  As 

has been the case in previous years, the Committee has found that the UK has a high 

international reputation in such matters and many other countries wish to learn from our 

experience.  The Committee will continue to host international delegations, visiting civil 

servants, scholars and students to explain how the standards framework operates in the UK. The 

Committee will also continue to contribute to the research base on standards, trust and 

compliance, both by working with national and international institutions and scholars, and by 

conducting in-house research. 

3.2 Over the course of the year, the Committee’s Chair, members and Secretariat have spoken at a 

number of events on standards issues, promoting the work of the Committee and the 

importance of the Seven Principles of Public Life and providing other examples of best practice, 

including:  

 15/09/2016 - Cayman Island Government Delegation 

 04/10/2016 - CIPFA Governance Summit 

 18/10/2016 - General Pharmaceutical Council Roundtable 

 16/11/2016 - Commonwealth Members Delegation 

 06/12/2016 - Pacific Alliance Delegation 

 02/02/2017 - Mozambican Parliamentary Delegation 

 28/06/2017 - Group of States against Corruption (GRECO Council of Europe) 

3.3 The Committee has also been proactive in promoting the Seven Principles of Public Life through 

responses to a number of consultations, inclu
[...]
30 May 2016, the Committee’s website received 106,525 visitors, 

and a total of 143,594 page views. The Seven Principles of Public Life page was viewed 54,625 

times over this period.  

3.7 We also have an active blogsite, and this year we have published 11 blogs. These provide a 

format for shorter pieces of comment and analysis on areas of particular interest to the 

Committee. Between 1 August 2016 and 25 May 2017, the blog homepage received 1,239 page 

views, and in total all of the blog posts received 3,941 page views. 

3.8 We will contribute to relevant policy debates where we can add an informed and distinctive 

voice, and we will engage in constructive dialogue with key stakeholders including ethical 

regulators.  

 

  

Page 25

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life
https://cspl.blog.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/publicstandards
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-7-principles-of-public-life
https://cspl.blog.gov.uk/


 

14 

4. Forward Plan 2017-18 
 

4.1 As set out in the Strategic Plan, over the upcoming year we will work proactively on original 

research and reports, and reactively as standards issues arise in areas where the Committee 

maintains a watching brief.  

Research and Reports 

4.2 The areas in which we expect to act proactively in the coming year are: 

MPs’ Outside Interests 

4.3 Following a high number of detailed and thoughtful submissions from members of the public 

and other interested stakeholders, we will be publishing the findings of our review on MPs’ 

outside interests in late 2017.  

4.4 The report on MPs’ outside interests will be made publicly available on our website, and we will 

be sending a copy of the report to the Parliamentary Commissioner for Standards and the 

Commons Committee on Standards. These bodies are responsible for reviewing the Code of 

Conduct fo
[...]
ttee also part-funds Esmeralda Bon, a PhD student at the University of Nottingham, 

through an ESRC CASE scholarship. 

Members’ attendance (1 April 2016 – 31 May 2017) 

6.8 The table below shows the total number of meetings that each member of the Committee 

could have attended and the number actually attended between 1 April 2016 and 31 May  

2017.  

Page 35



 

24 

Name Possible 

meetings 

Meetings 

attended 

Lord Bew  13 12 

Lord Alderdice 4 4 

Rt Hon Dame Margaret Beckett DBE MP 13 11 

Patricia Moberly (deceased) 4 3 

Richard Thomas CBE 13 11 

Jane Ramsey 8 8 

Sheila Drew Smith OBE 13 12 

Dame Angela Watkinson DBE 5 12 2 

Dr Jane Martin CBE 5 4 

Monisha Shah  13 11 

Rt Hon Lord Stunell OBE 6 6 

 

6.9 In addition to monthly Committee meetings, members attend a variety of other meetings and 

briefings in relation to the business of the Committee. 

Remuneration  

6.10 Independent Committee members who do not already receive a salary from public funds for the 

days in question may claim £240 for each day they work on committee business. The Chair is 

paid on the basis of a non-pensionable salary of £500 per day, with the expectation that they 

should commit an average of 2–3 days a month, although this can increase significantly during 

Committee inquiries. All independent members are reimbursed for expenses necessarily 

incurred.  

6.11 For the period 1 April 2016 to 1 March 2017, committee members other than the Chair 

claimed a total of £26,306 in fees and expenses. In total, the Chair claimed £26,090 in fees and 

expenses. 

 

 

 

  

                                                           
5 Dame Angela was on a leave of absence from the Committee between May 2016 and March 2017.  

Page 36



 

25 

7. Annex C: Triennial Review 2013 
 

7.1 On 18 September 2012, the Minister for the Cabinet Office announced the Triennial Review of 

the Committee on Standards in Public Life.  The Review confirmed the continuing need f
[...]
al Party Finance - Ending the big donor culture (Cm 8208) (November 2011) 

 MPs’ Expenses and Allowances: Supporting Parliament, Safeguarding the Taxpayer (Cm7724) 

(November 2009) 

 Review of the Electoral Commission (Cm7006) (January 2007) 

 Getting the Balance Right: Implementing Standards of Conduct in Public Life (Cm6407) 

(January 2005) 

 Defining the Boundaries within the Executive: Ministers, Special Advisers and the permanent 

Civil Service (Cm 5775) (April 2003)  

 Standards of Conduct in the House of Commons (Cm 5663) (November 2002) 

 The First Seven Reports - A Review of Progress - a stock-take of the action taken on each of 

the 308 recommendations made in the Committee's seven reports since 1994 (September 

2001) 

 Standards of Conduct in the House of Lords (Cm 4903) (November 2000) 

 Reinforcing Standards (Cm 4557) (January 2000) 

 The Funding of Political Parties in the United Kingdom (Cm 4057) (October 1998) 

 Review of Standards of Conduct in Executive Non-Departmental Public Bodies (NDPBs), NHS 

Trusts and Local Public Spending Bodies (November 1997)      

 Standards of Conduct in Local Government in England, Scotland and Wales (Cm 3702) (July 

1997) 

 Local Public Spending Bodies (Second Report (Cm 3270) (June 1996) 

 Standards in Public Life (First Report (Cm 2850)) (May 1995) 

9.2 Between 2004 and 2012 the Committee also undertook biennial surveys of public attitudes 

towards conduct in public life.  Findings were published in 2004, 2006, 2008, 2011 and 2013

Page 40



 

29 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Standards Matter: Strategic Plan, Annual Report 2016-17 and Forward Plan 2017-18 

Published by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 

 

The Committee on Standards in Public Life 

Room GC05 

1 Horse Guards Road 

London SW1A 2HQ 

 

Tel: 020 7271 2948 

 

Internet: https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life 

Email: mailto:public@public-standards.gov.uk 

 

July 2017 

 

Page 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
 

8 November 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Haddock, Morey, Stocks, Thomas (J), Thomas (D) and Bye 
 
 

 
11. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected Chairman for the 2017-2018 Municipal Year. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 1 March 2017 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. Hearing Sub-Committee  
 
Members agreed to the establishment of the Hearing Sub-Committee as set out in 
the submitted report. 
 

14. Setting the Standard: Strategic Plan, Annual Report 2016-17 and Forward 
Plan 2017-19  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life’s Strategic Plan, Annual Report 2016-2017 and Forward Plan 2017-18.  The 
document set out the Committee on Standards in Public Life, purpose and focus, 
and identified strategic objectives and how the Committee intends to achieve 
them. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services and Operations advised Members that the 
Code of Conduct was based upon the seven principles of public life.  These 
principles were reviewed annually by the Committee on Standards in Public Life, 
the review was quite clear that the challenge for Standards Committee’s was to be 
proactive rather than reactive and identifying areas that warrant early intervention. 
 
Members felt training on the seven principles of public life along with the Code of 
Conduct would be of benefit, however the training would need to be very different 
to that delivered previously perhaps involving role play and when delivered after 
an election the sessions should be divided with new Members receiving intensive 
training.  The training needs to reinforce the importance of the seven principles 
and the positive effect abiding and upholding these can have on the reputation of 
Councillors and the Council.  Members also requested that where possible the 
training be delivered by trained facilitators rather than officers, who whilst experts 
in their field, are not necessarily trainers. 



Standards Committee   Wednesday, 8 November 2017 
 

 

 
Members also considered the need to raise awareness of the work of the 
Standards Committee and requested the web pages relating to Standards be re-
branded to include the Committee’s aspirations.  That three times a year the 
Members Bulletin be specifically about the work of the Standards Committee and 
the Chairwoman of Council be asked to include the communications from the 
Chairman of the Standards Committee at Council meetings periodically. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Director of Corporate Services and Operations compile a training 
programme both for a current refresh and for 2019 that addresses the differing 
levels of understanding between newly elected Members and re-elected Members. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


